CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Meeting
November 16, 2017

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR OCTOBER 2017

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972,
a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM DATE

Ohio Government Finance Officers Association 9/20/2017 - 9/22/2017
Annual Conference and Membership Meeting
Cleveland, Ohio

Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group, Inc. 9/27/2017 - 9/29/2017
Consortia SIG Conference
Portland, Oregon

Ohio Library Council 10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017
Annual Convention and Expo

Dayton, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/23/2017
Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading

Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/23/2017
Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading

Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/23/2017

Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading
Twinsburg, Ohio

Federal Depository Library Program 10/16/2017 - 10/18/2017
Depository Library Council Meeting and Federal Depository Library Conference
Arlington, Virginia

City of Cleveland 9/27/2017 - 9/28/2017
Sustainable Cleveland Summit
Cleveland, Ohio

Ohio History Connection 10/6/2017 - 10/7/2017
Annual Local History Alliance Meeting
Dublin, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/23/2017
Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading
Twinsburg, Ohio

Case Western Reserve University 9/20/2017 - 9/21/2017
Exemplary Staff Supervision Practices
Cleveland, Ohio

Case Western Reserve University 9/27/2017 - 9/28/2017
Strategies for Effective Leaders

Cleveland, Ohio

TRUSTEE/STAFF

MEMBER

Laura Armstrong

James Benson

Donald Boozer

Renita Carter

Judy Daniels

Jaime Declet

Sarah Dobransky

Angela Guinther

Olivia Hoge

Tammy Houghton

Amiya Hutson

Amiya Hutson

REPORT C

AMOUNT

260.00

951.91

693.82

25.00

25.00

25.00

1,110.00

45.00

560.50

25.00

27.16

27.16



ITEM

Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management
Women's Leadership Conference
Cleveland, Ohio

Starting Point
MyCom Professional Development Symposium
Cleveland, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Annual Convention and Expo
Dayton, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Annual Convention and Expo
Dayton, Ohio

City of Cleveland
Sustainable Cleveland Summit
Cleveland, Ohio

Cuyahoga Community College
Cleveland Pollinator and Native Plant Symposium
Highland Hills, Ohio

Cleveland Leadership Center
Stokes Civic Leadership Institute
Cleveland, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Annual Convention and Expo
Dayton, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Annual Convention and Expo
Dayton, Ohio

American Payroll Association
Chapter Meeting
Independence, Ohio

American Payroll Association
Statewide Conference
Columbus, Ohio

Association of Energy Engineers
World Energy Engineering Congress
Atlanta, Georgia

Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group, Inc.
Consortia SIG Conference
Portland, Oregon

State Library of Ohio
Sub-Lending Machine Agency Conference
Columbus, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Annual Convention and Expo
Dayton, Ohio

DATE

9/21/2017

10/6/2017

10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017

10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017

9/27/2017 - 9/28/2017

9/22/2017

10/27/2017 - 6/18/2018

10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017

10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017

10/5/2017

10/19/2017 - 10/20/2017

9/27/2017 - 9/29/2017

9/27/2017 - 9/29/2017

9/27/2017

10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017

TRUSTEE/STAFF

MEMBER

Dawntae Jackson

Sherri Jones

Alexandra Kmiecik

Cynthia Lombardo

Marina Marquez

Marina Marquez

Aaron Mason

Pamela Matthews

Corina Mesenger

Ronelle Miller-Hood

Ronelle Miller-Hood

Timothy Murdock

Hilary Prisbylla

William Reed

Barbara Satow

AMOUNT

149.00

45.00

935.45

835.27

40.00

65.00

2,000.00

644.08

927.16

30.00

315.27

1,773.84

775.06

134.82

873.80



ITEM DATE TRUSTEE/STAFF AMOUNT

MEMBER
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/23/2017 Jeanna Sauls 25.00
Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading
Twinsburg, Ohio
Empire State Library Network 9/27/2017 - 9/28/2017 Rachel Senese 554.52
Northeast Regional Digital Collections Conference
Kingston, New York
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/23/2017 Lakitha Tolbert 25.00
Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading
Twinsburg, Ohio
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/23/2017 Helena Travka 25.00
Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading
Twinsburg, Ohio
Empire State Library Network 9/27/2017 - 9/28/2017  Amia Wheatley 275.90
Northeast Regional Digital Collections Conference
Kingston, New York
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/23/2017 Lakeisha Winstead 25.00
Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading
Twinsburg, Ohio
TOTAL $14,249.72
SUMMARY
FUND OCTOBER YEAR TO DATE
General $10,614.09 $56,561.76
Lockwood Thompson 1,773.84 17,152.51
Library for the Blind and Physically Disabled 134.82 2,356.89
CLEVNET 1,726.97 10,036.13

TOTAL $14,249.72 $86,107.29



