Board Meeting

November 16, 2017

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR OCTOBER 2017

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972, a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ІТЕМ	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Ohio Government Finance Officers Association Annual Conference and Membership Meeting Cleveland, Ohio	9/20/2017 - 9/22/2017	Laura Armstrong	260.00
Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group, Inc. Consortia SIG Conference Portland, Oregon	9/27/2017 - 9/29/2017	James Benson	951.91
Ohio Library Council Annual Convention and Expo Dayton, Ohio	10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017	Donald Boozer	693.82
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading Twinsburg, Ohio	10/23/2017	Renita Carter	25.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading Twinsburg, Ohio	10/23/2017	Judy Daniels	25.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading Twinsburg, Ohio	10/23/2017	Jaime Declet	25.00
Federal Depository Library Program Depository Library Council Meeting and Federal Depository Library Conference Arlington, Virginia	10/16/2017 - 10/18/2017	Sarah Dobransky	1,110.00
City of Cleveland Sustainable Cleveland Summit Cleveland, Ohio	9/27/2017 - 9/28/2017	Angela Guinther	45.00
Ohio History Connection Annual Local History Alliance Meeting Dublin, Ohio	10/6/2017 - 10/7/2017	Olivia Hoge	560.50
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading Twinsburg, Ohio	10/23/2017	Tammy Houghton	25.00
Case Western Reserve University Exemplary Staff Supervision Practices Cleveland, Ohio	9/20/2017 - 9/21/2017	Amiya Hutson	27.16
Case Western Reserve University Strategies for Effective Leaders Cleveland, Ohio	9/27/2017 - 9/28/2017	Amiya Hutson	27.16

ІТЕМ	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management Women's Leadership Conference Cleveland, Ohio	9/21/2017	Dawntae Jackson	149.00
Starting Point MyCom Professional Development Symposium Cleveland, Ohio	10/6/2017	Sherri Jones	45.00
Ohio Library Council Annual Convention and Expo Dayton, Ohio	10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017	Alexandra Kmiecik	935.45
Ohio Library Council Annual Convention and Expo Dayton, Ohio	10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017	Cynthia Lombardo	835.27
City of Cleveland Sustainable Cleveland Summit Cleveland, Ohio	9/27/2017 - 9/28/2017	Marina Marquez	40.00
Cuyahoga Community College Cleveland Pollinator and Native Plant Symposium Highland Hills, Ohio	9/22/2017	Marina Marquez	65.00
Cleveland Leadership Center Stokes Civic Leadership Institute Cleveland, Ohio	10/27/2017 - 6/18/2018	Aaron Mason	2,000.00
Ohio Library Council Annual Convention and Expo Dayton, Ohio	10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017	Pamela Matthews	644.08
Ohio Library Council Annual Convention and Expo Dayton, Ohio	10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017	Corina Mesenger	927.16
American Payroll Association Chapter Meeting Independence, Ohio	10/5/2017	Ronelle Miller-Hood	30.00
American Payroll Association Statewide Conference Columbus, Ohio	10/19/2017 - 10/20/2017	Ronelle Miller-Hood	315.27
Association of Energy Engineers World Energy Engineering Congress Atlanta, Georgia	9/27/2017 - 9/29/2017	Timothy Murdock	1,773.84
Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group, Inc. Consortia SIG Conference Portland, Oregon	9/27/2017 - 9/29/2017	Hilary Prisbylla	775.06
State Library of Ohio Sub-Lending Machine Agency Conference Columbus, Ohio	9/27/2017	William Reed	134.82
Ohio Library Council Annual Convention and Expo Dayton, Ohio	10/4/2017 - 10/6/2017	Barbara Satow	873.80

ІТЕМ	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading Twinsburg, Ohio	10/23/2017	Jeanna Sauls	25.00
Empire State Library Network Northeast Regional Digital Collections Conference Kingston, New York	9/27/2017 - 9/28/2017	Rachel Senese	554.52
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading Twinsburg, Ohio	10/23/2017	Lakitha Tolbert	25.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading Twinsburg, Ohio	10/23/2017	Helena Travka	25.00
Empire State Library Network Northeast Regional Digital Collections Conference Kingston, New York	9/27/2017 - 9/28/2017	Amia Wheatley	275.90
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XVIII: Doorways into Reading Twinsburg, Ohio	10/23/2017	Lakeisha Winstead	25.00
TOTAL			\$14,249.72

SUMMARY OCTOBER YEAR TO DATE

FUND

TOTAL	\$14,249.72	\$86,107.29
CLEVNET	1,726.97	10,036.13
Library for the Blind and Physically Disabled	134.82	2,356.89
Lockwood Thompson	1,773.84	17,152.51
General	\$10,614.09	\$56,561.76